

62624-8

62624-8HK

NO. 62624-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS – STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Respondent,

v.

ALAN T. GROMUS,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, FOR SKAGIT COUNTY

The Honorable Michael Rickert, Judge

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

SKAGIT COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
RICHARD A. WEYRICH, PROSECUTOR

By: ERIK PEDERSEN, WSBA#20015
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Office Identification #91059

Courthouse Annex
605 South Third
Mount Vernon, WA 98273
Ph: (360) 336-9460

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 AUG 17 AM 11:23

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| II. ISSUES..... | 2 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| 1. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 3 |
| 2. PERTINENT TRIAL TESTIMONY..... | 3 |
| i. Victims, witness and defendant at scene. | 3 |
| ii. Officers and medical personnel having contact with victims, witness and defendant on date of incident. | 11 |
| iii. Testimony regarding statements of Pam Gromus after incident. | 15 |
| iv. Other officer investigation. | 19 |
| v. Expert testimony regarding injuries and memory. | 20 |
| vi. Other witnesses called by Gromus..... | 23 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 24 |
| 1. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING AND THE STATE DID NOT USE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE INCONSISTENT STATEMENTS OF A VICTIM WHO TESTIFIED AS TO AN EVENT AND STATEMENTS MADE..... | 24 |
| i. Case law pertaining to admission of inconsistent statements..... | 25 |
| ii. Motions, instructions and evidence at trial regarding statements of Pam Gromus..... | 27 |
| iii. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting testimony of prior statements of Pam Gromus and the State did not use them as substantive evidence. | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES</u> | |
| <u>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co.</u> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984)..... | 25 |
| <u>Fenimore v. Donald M. Drake Const. Co.</u> , 87 Wn.2d 85, 549 P.2d 483 (1976)..... | 25 |
| <u>In re Pers. Restraint of Lord</u> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835, <i>clarified by</i> 123 Wn.2d 737, 870 P.2d 964 (1994) | 48 |
| <u>Pilon v. Lindley</u> , 100 Wn. 340, 170 P. 1022 (1918) | 26 |
| <u>State v. Benn</u> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289, <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 944 (1993)..... | 36 |
| <u>State v. Bourgeois</u> , 133 Wn. 2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)..... | 49 |
| <u>State v. Boyer</u> , 91 Wn.2d 342, 588 P.2d 1151 (1979) | 36 |
| <u>State v. Demery</u> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001) | 41 |
| <u>State v. Dennison</u> , 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990)..... | 25 |
| <u>State v. Furman</u> , 122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1093 (1993)..... | 46 |
| <u>State v. Hancock</u> , 109 Wn.2d 760, 748 P.2d 611 (1988)..... | 27 |
| <u>State v. Henderson</u> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990)..... | 36 |
| <u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)..... | 41, 45 |
| <u>State v. Lavaris</u> , 106 Wn.2d 340, 721 P.2d 515 (1986) | 26 |
| <u>State v. Lord</u> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 856, 113 S.Ct. 164, 121 L.Ed.2d 112 (1992) | 27 |
| <u>State v. Louie</u> , 68 Wn.2d 304, 413 P.2d 7 (1966)..... | 37 |
| <u>State v. Magers</u> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008) | 46 |
| <u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) | 41 |
| <u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992)..... | 41 |
| <u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wash.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995) | 45 |
| <u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)..... | 26, 46 |
| <u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)..... | 41 |
| <u>State v. Stein</u> , 144 Wash.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001)..... | 27 |
| <u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990) | 37 |
| <u>State v. Tharp</u> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)..... | 49 |
| <u>State v. Vander Houwen</u> , 163 Wn.2d 25, 177 P.3d 93 (2008)..... | 36 |
| <u>State v. Walsh</u> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001)..... | 41 |
| <u>State v. WWJ Corp.</u> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)..... | 41 |
| <u>Sterling v. Radford</u> , 126 Wn. 372, 218 P. 205 (1923) | 26, 32 |
| <u>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</u> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992)..... | 25 |

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Degroot v. Berkley Constr., Inc., 83 Wn. App. 125, 920 P.2d 619 (1996) .. 27
State v. Aguirre, 146 Wn. App. 1048, *rev. granted* 165 Wn.2d 1036 (2009)
(unpublished opinion)..... 50
State v. Barrow, 60 Wn. App. 869, 809 P.2d 209, *rev. denied* 118 Wn.2d
1007, 822 P.2d 288 (1991) 35
State v. Caldwell, 47 Wn. App. 317, 734 P.2d 542, *rev. denied*, 108 Wash.2d
1018 (1987)..... 50
State v. Casteneda-Perez, 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 *rev. denied*, 118
Wn.2d 1007, 822 P.2d 287 (1991) 35
State v. Clinkenbeard, 130 Wn. App. 552, 123 P.3d 872 (2005) 26, 33
State v. Dickenson, 48 Wn. App. 457, 740 P.2d 312 (1987) 26, 32
State v. Fleming, 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996)..... 34, 35
State v. Gakin, 24 Wn. App. 681, 603 P.2d 380 (1979), *rev. denied*, 93
Wn.2d 1011 (1980)..... 36
State v. Hagler, 150 Wn. App. 196, 208 P.3d 32 (2009) 49
State v. Hodges, 118 Wn. App. 668, 77 P.3d 375 (2003)..... 48
State v. Johnson, 40 Wn. App. 371, 699 P.2d 221 (1985)..... 26
State v. Kelley, 146 Wn. App. 370, 189 P.3d 853 (2008), *rev. granted*, 165
Wn.2d 1027, 203 P.3d 379 (2009) 49, 50
State v. Lynn, 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)..... 41
State v. Madison, 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989) 41
State v. Moses, 129 Wn. App. 718, 119 P.3d 906 (2005)..... 37
State v. Newbern, 95 Wn. App. 277, 975 P.2d 1041 (1999) 26, 27, 31, 32
State v. Nguyen, 134 Wn. App. 863, 142 P.3d 1117 *rev. denied*, 163 Wn.2d
1053 (2008)..... 50
State v. Pentland, 43 Wn. App. 808, 719 P.2d 605, *rev. denied*, 106 Wn.2d
1016 (1986)..... 50
State v. Saunders, 120 Wn. App. 800, 86 P.3d 1194 (2004) 48

FEDERAL CASES

Kuhn v. United States, 24 F.2d 910 (9th Cir.1928), *reversed in part and*
rehearing denied 26 F.2d 463 (1928), *cert. denied*, 278 U.S. 605, 49 S.Ct.
11, 73 L.Ed. 533 (1928)..... 26
United States v. Barrett, 539 F.2d 244 (1st Cir.1976)..... 32
United States v. Dennis, 625 F.2d 782 (8th Cir.1980)..... 32
United States v. Gravely, 840 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir.1988) 32
United States v. McCrady, 774 F.2d 868 (8th Cir.1985) 32
United States v. Morgan, 555 F.2d 238 (9th Cir.1977)..... 32

OTHER STATE'S CASES

Judson v. Fielding, 227 A.D. 430, 237 N.Y.S. 348 (1929)..... 32

WASHINGTON COURT RULES

RAP 2.5..... 41

TREATISES

1 John William Strong, *McCormick on Evidence* § 34 (4th ed.1992).... 26, 32

2 Wigmore on Evidence, § 1040 32

5A Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice, Evidence § 256 (3d ed.1989) ... 26

5B Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice, Evidence § 705.7 (5th ed (2007)46

WASHINGTON PATTERN INSTRUCTIONS - CRIMINAL

Washington Pattern Instruction 1.02 34, 40

Washington Pattern Instruction 5.30 27, 37
